
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Audit Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

This meeting will be held as an informal remote meeting 
 

You can watch live on YouTube: https://youtu.be/xa0f_y2IE9w  
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Iain Cassidy (Chair) 
Councillor Jonathan Caleb-Landy 
Councillor Rowan Ree 
Councillor Alexandra Sanderson 
 

Councillor Alex Karmel 
Councillor Matt Thorley 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: David Abbott 

Head of Governance 
 Tel: 07776 672877 

Email: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
Web: www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 

 

Date Issued: 
Updated:  

06 September 2021 
13 September 2021 

https://youtu.be/xa0f_y2IE9w
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Audit Committee 
Agenda 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  4 - 9 

 To note the minutes of the previous meeting and any outstanding 
actions. 
 

 

4.   FINAL AUDIT REPORT - CAMBRIDGE SPECIAL SCHOOL  10 - 22 

 This item presents the final audit report on Cambridge Special School 
from March 2021 for comment and noting. 
 

 

5.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE  23 - 73 

 The following are presented for discussion and noting: 

 LBHF Audit Committee progress report 

 Audit Scope and additional work 2020/21 letter 

 Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 

 



 

6.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2020/21  74 - 81 

 This report presents the Council’s annual Treasury Management outturn 
for 2020/21, in accordance with the Council’s treasury management 
practices. 
 

 

7.   RISK MANAGEMENT HIGHLIGHT REPORT  82 - 90 

 This report provides an update on risk management across the Council. 
 

 

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  91 - 97 

 This report summarises the work of Internal Audit in the period April to 
August 2021. 
 

 

9.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   

 Date of next scheduled meeting: 14 December 2021 
 

 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Audit Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 22 June 2021 
 
NOTE: This was held as an informal remote meeting 
 

 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy (Chair), Alex Karmel, Matt Thorley, 
Rowan Ree and Alexandra Sanderson 
 
Officers 
Kim Smith, Chief Executive 
Emily Hill, Director of Finance 
Rhian Davies, Director of Resources 
Lisa Redfern, Strategic Director of Social Care 
Jacqui McShannon, Director of Children’s Services 
David Hughes, Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance 
Paul Barton, Head of Corporate Safety 
Matthew Hooper, Chief Officer - Safer Neighbourhoods & Regulatory Services 
Mark Dalton, Fraud Manager 
Moira Mackie, Head of Internal Audit 
Veronica Barella, Chief Digital Officer 
Adrian Dewey, IT Security Manager 
David Abbott, Head of Governance 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jonathan Caleb-Landy. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
REMEMBERING MIKE SLONIOWSKI 
 
With great sadness, the Chair informed the Committee of the death of Mike 
Sloniowski. The Chair and Councillor Alex Karmel paid tribute to him and offered the 
Committee’s condolences to his family and friends. Members then observed a 
minute of silence in his memory. 
 
Councillor Karmel suggested writing to Mike Sloniowski’s family, thanking him for his 
invaluable contribution over many years. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
3. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were noted. 
 
 

4. ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY AT WORK REPORT 2020/21  
 
Paul Barton, Head of Corporate Safety, presented the report which highlighted the 
Council’s activities and performance in health and safety at work for the financial 
year 2020/2021. 
 
The report also recommended the following priorities for the forthcoming financial 
year: 

 Fire safety management 

 Coronavirus 

 Training 

 Driver safety management 

 Risk profiling 

 Work-related stress 

 Training and assessment for working in the home environment 
 
The Chair asked what equipment support was available for staff wor
[...]
orised. In some cases, 
equipment was delivered. It was a similar process for off-boarding. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Committee noted the performance for 2020/21 and the priorities for 2021/22. 
 
 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 
David Hughes, Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance, presented the report 
which provided an update on risk management across the Council. 
 
The Chair asked if there should be a travel risk if people continue to avoid public 
transport and congestion on roads increases. Matthew Hooper, Matthew Hooper, 
Chief Officer - Safer Neighbourhoods & Regulatory Services, said he would look into 
it and circulate an answer. 

ACTION: Matthew Hooper 
 
Kim Smith, Chief Executive, noted that H&F Council currently had around 1700 
people working from home. Officers were looking at staggering the return to office 
and staggering start times. The Council was also consulting with other large 
employers in the borough to manage congestion issues. 
 
Councillor Alex Karmel requested an update on the current situation with 
Hammersmith Bridge and when it could be opened to pedestrians and bicycle traffic. 
Kim Smith noted that there were several reviews ongoing and when they were 
concluded officers would provide an update to the Committee through the Risk 
Highlight report. 

ACTION: David Hughes 
 
Councillor Ree asked if there should be a risk around public events like farmers 
markets in parks and the risk of increased covid infections. David Hughes said he 
would look into it and provide detail by email. 

ACTION: David Hughes 
RESOLVED 
The report was noted. 
 
 

6. ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2020/21  
 
David Hughes, Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance, presented the report 
which provided an account of fraud-related activity undertaken by the Corporate Anti-
Fraud Service (CAFS) from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 to minimise the risk of 
fraud, bribery and corruption occurring within and against the Council. 
 
Officers noted that performan
[...]
e. He also 
asked if officers could provide the total fraud recovered over the period, assuming 
the Council was to win all its pending court cases. Emily Hill said there were several 
different schemes, but the total was £87m for the 2020/21 financial year. There were 
continuing grants for 2021/22 of £20.7m that had to be paid out by the end of July. 
Emily Hill said she could provide a written summary after the meeting with headline 
numbers. 

ACTION: Emily Hill 
 
The Chair asked how proactive the Council was then carrying out major works on 
housing estates. Did officers take the opportunity to check tenancies if there were 
issues getting in touch with tenants. David Hughes said similar checks had been 
made in the past with gas safety checks. He said he would discuss the issue with 
housing colleagues. 

ACTION: David Hughes 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Karmel, David Hughes confirmed officers 
did carry out unannounced tenancy inspection visits. 
 

Page 7



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

RESOLVED 
The report was noted. 
 
 

7. ANTI-FRAUD POLICY REVIEW 2021  
 
David Hughes, Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance, presented the report 
which contained the following three revised anti-fraud policies for review and 
comment: 

 Anti-Bribery Policy 

 Anti-Money Laundering Policy 

 Fraud Response Plan 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree asked if it was correct that in the bribery policy, employees 
could receive gifts but had to disclose them. David Hughes said employees could 
receive items of a notional value but were required to disclose any offers they 
received, whether they were accepted or declined. 
 
Councillor Ree asked for an example of when someone might want to offer a gift to 
an officer. David Hughes said it could range from a small gift from a grateful service 
user to a large company inviting someone to a sporting event. 
 
Councillor Ree noted the cash payment limit of £5k to the Council due to the risk of 
money laundering and tax avoidance, and asked why a legitimate customer would 
want to pay £5k in cash. David Hughes said there were a number of areas including 
funerals and burials, property payments, and business rate bills. Councillor Ree 
asked, given the potential for illicit activity, what the impact of cutting the limit from 
£5k to £1k would be. David Hughes said there would be a significant increase in 
internal reporting. The previous limit was £10k which was reduced to £5k following 
guidance from the National Crime Agency. Staff were also encouraged to report 
lower levels if they think it is suspicions. Councillor Ree said fewer people were 
using cash now and encouraged reductions in the limits where possible. Councillor 
Alex Karmel suggested the Council should think carefully before reducing the cash 
limit on paying for funerals as older people were more likely to use cash. 
 
RESOLVED 
The report was noted. 
 
 

8. ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Chair noted that Appendix 5, the limited assurance report on Cambridge Special 
School would be considered at the following meeting. 
 
David Hughes, Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance, presented the report 
with Moira Mackie, Head of Internal Audit. The report summarised the work of 
Internal Audit in 2020/21 and provided the opinion of the Director of Audit, Fraud, 
Risk and Insurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control. 
 

Page 8



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

RESOLVED 
The report was noted. 
 
 

9. CYBER SECURITY – SIX MONTHLY UPDATE  
 
Veronica Barella, Chief Digital Officer, presented the report which provided an 
update on the Council’s cyber-security readiness. She noted that Digital Services 
had reviewed its defences against, and readiness for, a ransomware incident in light 
of the learning of the successful breaches that have happened in other authorities. 
 
NOTE: The remainder of this item was confidential in nature and was discussed in 
private session (Item 11). 
 
RESOLVED 
The report was noted. 
 
 

10. DATES OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting: 14 September 2021 
 
 

11. EXEMPT DISCUSSION (IF REQUIRED)  
 
RESOLVED 
Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following items of 
business, on the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
 
 

Meeting started: 6.30 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.19 pm 

 
 
 
Chair   

 
 
Contact officer David Abbott 

Head of Governance  
 : 07776 672877 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



 

 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 

Final Internal Audit Report 

Cambridge Special School 

Audit Job Ref: 2020 - 29 

March 2021 

 

 

 

[BOROUGH NAME] 

 

Draft Internal Audit Report 

 

[TITLE] 
[MONTH] [YEAR] Page 10

Agenda Item 4



 

Internal Audit Report – Cambridge Special School 2020/21 2 

Contents 
  
1 Introduction 3 

2 Executive Summary 3 

3 Summary of Findings 4 

4 Acknowledgement 6 

Appendix 1: Management Action Plan 7 

Appendix 2: Definition of Assurance Opinions and Recommendation Priorities 12 

Appendix 3: Timetable and Distribution List 13 

 
 

This report (“Report”) was prepared by Mazars LLP at the request of the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham (LBHF) and terms 
for the preparation and scope of the Report have been agreed with them. The matt
[...]
 2021 

 
Subject: Treasury Management Outturn Report 2020/21 
  
Report of: Emily Hill, Director of Finance 
  
Report author: Phil Triggs, Director of Treasury and Pensions 
  
Responsible Director: Emily Hill, Director of Finance 
  

 
SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s annual Treasury Management 
outturn for 2020/21, in accordance with the Council’s treasury management 
practices. It is a regulatory requirement for this outturn report to be presented to 
Council by the 30 September of each year. 

During the year the Council operated within the Treasury Limits and Prudential 
Indicators set out in the Treasury Management Strategy Statement approved by 
Council on 26 February 2020. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Committee note the annual Treasury Management Outturn Report for 
2020/21. 

 

 

Wards Affected: None 

 

 
 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Being ruthlessly financially efficient 
 

 Ensuring an optimum borrowing and 
investment strategy in line with the 
Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement 

Financial Impact  

  
This report is wholly of a financial nature. 
 

Legal Implications 

  
There are no legal implications in respect of this report.  

Page 74

Agenda Item 6



Contact Officers 

  
Name:  Phil Triggs 
Position: Director of Treasury and Pensions 
Telephone: 0207 641 4136 
Email: ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
Verified by Emily Hill, Director of Finance  
 
Name:  Adesuwa Omoregie 
Position: Head of Law 
Telephone: 0208 753 2297 
Email: Adesuwa.omoregie@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 

  
• Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2020/21 (approved by Council on 

26 February 2020) 
  

 
DETAILED ANALYSIS 

Proposals and Analysis of Options  

Background and Treasury Position 

 
1. Treasury management in this context is defined as: 
 

“The management of the Council’s investments and cash flows, its banking, 
money market 
[...]
£0m Met 

Limit on surplus funds 
invested for more than 364 
days 

£120m £0m Met  

Maturity Structure of 
Borrowing 

Minimum Maximum Actual Indicator 
Met? 

Under 12 Months 0% `15% 0% Met 

12 Mths to within 24 Mths 0% 15% 0% Met 

24 Mths to within 5 years 0% 60% 9% Met 

5 years to within 10 years 0% 75% 13% Met 

Over 10 years 0% 100% 78% Met 

 

Reasons for Decision 

 
21. The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by the CIPFA 

Code, which recommends that members are informed of treasury 
management activities at least twice a year. 
 

Equality Implications  

 
22. There are no direct negative implications for protected groups, under the 

Equality Act 2010, arising from the information presented in this report.  
  
23. Implications completed by: Sophie Green, Treasury Manager, tel. 07816 280 

994. 
 

Risk Management Implications 

  
24. The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s annual Treasury 

Management Outturn Report for 2020/21 in accordance with the Council’s 

 
1 The Authorised Limit is the maximum requirement for borrowing taking into account maturing debt, 
capital programme financing requirements and the ability to borrow in advance of need for up to two 
years ahead. 
 
2 The Operational Boundary is the expected normal upper requirement for borrowing in the year. 

Page 80



treasury management practices. The Council regards the successful 
identification, monitoring and control of risk to be the prime criteria by which the 
effectiveness of its treasury management activities is measured. Risk levels 
were set in accordance with the approved Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement. The Council continues to recognise that effective treasury 
management provides support towards the achievement of its business and 
service objectives, specifically, being ruthlessly financially efficient. The 
identification, monitoring and control of risks are central to the achievement of 
the treasury objectives. Potential 
[...]
rs’ performance and financial health. There is a clear mechanism for recovery of costs in 
relation to contractor failure. We have in place reserve contractors for all of the main contractors and 
continue to build the in-house DLO capability and capacity to take on work. Although these measures 
would mitigate the disruption in the short term would be significant. 

H Stable 
Joanne 

Woodward 

 
 

 
 
Key 

  16-25 Red  High risk, immediate management action is required.     
  11-15 Amber  Medium risk, review controls for appropriateness and effectiveness      

1-10 Green  Low risk, monitor and if escalates quickly check controls     
Blue  Opportunity risk      

 
Likelihood and Impact Based on a 1 to 5 scale with 1 Very Low and 5 Very High, the Score then is automatically calculated by multiplying them together. 
 
Help         
Risk Description Risk described in a language that articulates clearly what could go wrong or what opportunity could be achieved.       
Residual Exposure Extent of the risk once the controls are currently in place. This is known as the residual risk and is calculated by multiplying impact of risk and likelihood of occurrence.     
Existing Controls Not all risks can be managed, but those that can are managed using a variety of controls.        
   The art of risk management is to apply controls that are effective and efficient in reducing the exposure.        
Risk Owner  This is the person or team best positioned to manage the identified risk       
 
 
 
      
 

P
age 90



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date:   14/09/2021 
 
Subject:  Internal Audit Progress Report (April to August 2021) 
 
Report of:  David Hughes 
 
Responsible Director: Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report summarises the work of Internal Audit in the period April to August 2021.  
Good progress has been made in completing the audit work that started late in the 
last financial y
[...]
21) 

 St Augustine’s RC Primary (Aug-2021) 

2020/21: 

 School Bursarial Service (report drafted) 

2021/22: 

 Sir John Lillie Primary 

 St Paul’s C of E Primary 

 Vanessa Nursery 

 Wendell Park Primary 

 Bayonne Nursery  

 Brackenbury Primary 

 Larmenier Sacred Heart Primary 

 Old Oak Primary 

 William Morris 6
th
 Form 

 Schools Thematic Work (VAT) 

Social Care & 
Public Health 

2020/21: 

 Mosaic Financial Controls (draft to be 

updated) 

2021/22: 

 PFI Programme 

 Commissioning & Procurement  

 Learning Disabilities – CLCH 

 S75 Agreement – West London NHS 
Trust 

 Integrated Care Partnership 

Economy 2020/21: 

 Housing Decants (Jun-2021) 

 Security – Resource Management (Aug-
2021) 

 

2020/21: 

 Corporate Health & Safety (report drafted) 

 Homelessness 

 Service Charges (report drafted) 

 Maintenance of Play Equipment (report 
drafted) 

2021/22: 

 Techforge Property System 

 DLO Communal & Programmed Remedial 
Works 

 Fire Safety 

 Leaseholder Debt 

 Capital Projects – Post Completion 
Records 

 Lift Maintenance 

 HRA Cost Apportionment 

 Capitalisation of Works 

 Housing Repairs 

 Gas Safety 

P
age 96



APPENDIX 2 
Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 Status Report (as at end of August 2021) 

Plan Area Draft Report Issued In Progress 2021/22 - Not Yet Due 

Environment 2020/21: 

 Parking – PRP Scheme (Jun-2021) 

2020/21: 

 CCTV – Contract Management (report 

drafted) 

2021/22: 

 Leisure Centres 

 NNDR 

 Council Tax 

 Housing Benefit 

 

P
age 97


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Final Audit Report - Cambridge Special School
	5 External Audit Progress Update
	2. Audit scope and additional work - Sept 2021
	3. Annual Audit Letter 2019-20

	6 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2020/21
	7 Risk Management Highlight Report
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Audit Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 14 September 2021 
 

 

NOTE: This was held as an informal remote meeting 
 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy (Chair), Jonathan Caleb-Landy, 
Alex Karmel, Matt Thorley, Rowan Ree and Alexandra Sanderson 
 
Officers 
Kim Smith, Chief Executive 
Emily Hill, Director of Finance 
Rhian Davies, Director of Resources 
Lisa Redfern, Strategic Director of Social Care 
Jacqui McShannon, Director of Children’s Services 
Tony Burton, Head of Finance – Children’s Services and Education 
David Hughes, Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance 
Moira Mackie, Head of Internal Audit 
Mathew Dawson, Strategic Finance Manager – Treasury and Pensions 
David Abbott, Head of Governance 
 
Guests 
Alan Campbell, Headteacher of Cambridge Special School 
Paul Dossett and Ellen Millington, Grant Thornton (external auditors) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 June 2021 were noted. 
 

4. FINAL AUDIT REPORT - CAMBRIDGE SPECIAL SCHOOL  
 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) introduced the limited 
assurance report. He noted that the one limited assurance finding related to loans to 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

staff, originally for the Cycle to Work scheme cycling, but later extended to other 
areas. The programme had since been suspended. 
 
Alan Campbell (Headteacher of Cambridge Special School) addressed the 
committee and said the school had stopped the loans in the Summer of 2020 after 
the issue had been identified internally. He noted the audit report was clear that 
there was no intention to defraud. All the loans had been repaid in full, bar one which 
was due to be paid in November of 2021. The school had been transparent and 
complied with the auditors. All of the recommendations had been implemented and 
were being monitored by the governing body. David Hughes added that he was very 
pleased with the response from the school. 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree asked if the late payment of invoice issue flagged in the 
procurement section of the report was due to an oversight or a cash management 
issue. Alan Campbell said it was an oversight due to the high level of staff absence 
during the pandemic. 
 
Councillor Ree noted there had been no contracts out to tender for the financial year 
and asked if that was a coincidence. Alan Campbell said it was, there were no 
tenders to report during that period. Robust tendering processes were in place. 
 
Councillor Alex Karmel asked for assurance that the Council had checked with other 
educational establishments in the borough to ensure the misunderstanding about the 
Cycle to Work scheme hadn’t been repeated elsewhere. David Hughes said the 
findings of the report had been shared with the schools’ finance team. 
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance – Children’s Services and Education) confirmed that 
any finding from audit reports were fully covered in the Scheme for Financing 
Schools and were covered in informal workshops with schools’ business managers. 
 
Jacqui McShannon (Director of Children’s Services) confirmed that the headteacher, 
Alan Campbell, had been very open and transparent with the Council. She added 
that Children’s Services shared information and learning across the department – 
including with a new governor support officer to ensure other governing bodies are 
aware of it. 
 
Recommendation 
The Committee noted the Final Internal Audit Report on Cambridge Special School. 
 

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
Emily Hill (Director of Finance) introduced the item. External Auditors Paul Dossett 
and Ellen Millington (Grant Thornton) then gave a short presentation on the progress 
report. 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree, asked for more information on the new value for money 
assessments noted in the report. Paul Dossett said the new approach required 
commentary on the arrangements in place to address three key areas – financial 
sustainability, governance, and economy, efficiency and effectiveness – and the 
adequacy of the arrangements in all three of those areas. In the first year, Grant 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Thornton would look to establish a baseline about how the Council engages with 
internal audit, its counter-fraud arrangements, and its approach to risk management. 
 
Councillor Ree noted that the external auditor’s fee was 28 percent (£50k) higher 
than the previous year and asked if Mr Dossett thought that represented good value 
for money for the Council. Paul Dossett said the increased fee reflected the 
increased scope and complexity that the regulator required. The fees were set 
nationally, the increase was the same across all auditors. 
 
Councillor Ree noted that there had been a fee uplift of 15% due to Covid and asked 
if that meant a there would be a reduction once people were back in the office. Paul 
Dossett said if things returned to normal there would be a drop in fees. 
 
Councillor Jonathan Caleb-Landy noted there were additional fees of around £30k 
from overruns. He asked how the auditor was notifying the Council of this and what 
would stop it happening again. Paul Dossett said they did communicate the overruns 
to the Council at the end of the process, but in future they would make sure a 
communication process was agreed with the Council beforehand. He added that it 
was difficult to pin down specific costs in the middle of an audit though. 
 
Councillor Caleb-Landy asked what the obligations were on the Value for Money 
recommendations. Paul Dossett said the auditor would expect the Council to 
address ‘key recommendations’ but ‘improvement recommendations’ were the 
Council’s decision. 
 
The Chair asked the representatives from Grant Thornton about the rises in the level 
of fees and what was driving them. Paul Dossett said the move to more stringent 
auditing standards was being driven by the risks of internal fraud in the corporate 
sector. Councils were not incentivised in the same way to produce fraudulent 
accounts, but still had to comply with the standards. 
 
Recommendation 
The Committee noted the progress report and its findings. 
 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2020/21  
 
Emily Hill (Director of Finance) introduced the report presenting the Council’s annual 
Treasury Management outturn for 2020/21, in accordance with the Council’s treasury 
management practices. Mathew Dawson (Strategic Finance Manager – Treasury 
and Pensions) then gave a short presentation on the report. 
 
Councillor Alex Karmel asked if it was correct that the Council’s cost of borrowing 
was 3.76% and it’s return on investments was 0.26%. Mathew Dawson said as of 
last year that was correct, but the investment performance would have deteriorated 
since then because of the stance to stay in cash. 
 
Recommendation 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT HIGHLIGHT REPORT  



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) presented the report 
which provided an update on risk management across the Council. 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree noted the climate change risk and asked how officers were 
determining risk in that area and if there was any best practice to follow. David 
Hughes said officers looked at work being carried out across London and nationally 
and the arrangements in place in the borough – both emergency planning to mitigate 
extreme weather events and efforts across departments to mitigate the Council’s 
carbon footprint. 
 
The Chair asked if the overarching climate change risk would be split up in future. 
Specific areas like flooding seemed to warrant their own separate entries. He also 
asked if any claims had been made against the Council related to recent flooding 
events. David Hughes said the Council worked very closely with Thames Water to 
actively monitor sewers and drains in the borough to see where there were potential 
pressures. He noted that Hammersmith & Fulham had seen fewer insurance claims 
than other boroughs in central London, but it may be a risk in future. The 
Environment department was looking at a range of mitigate measures to combat 
flooding. 
 
Kim Smith (Chief Executive) endorsed the idea of disaggregating the climate risks. 
On the recent floods she noted that the Council had established a monthly Flooding 
Board which the Strategic Director of the Environment chaired. She offered a briefing 
on flood preparedness and mitigations to the committee. 

ACTION: Sharon Lea 
 
Councillor Jonathan Caleb-Landy asked how assured officers were of the Council’s 
planning going into winter with Covid still an active risk in the borough. David Hughes 
said he was very assured on the Council’s planning. Officers were doing everything 
they could. The Covid risk on the register was marked as high due to the uncertainty 
around the pandemic. 
 
Lisa Redfern (Strategic Director of Social Care) said there were challenges – a lot 
more people were coming out of hospital with a great acuity of need and the 
pressure on care homes to admit was higher. The programme to vaccinate care 
home staff by 11 November was on track. However, the Social Care risk register had 
been updated to reflect the heightened worry about this winter. 
 
Councillor Caleb-Landy noted the tragic loss of Michael Sloniowski and asked how 
the Council’s risk function was operating with the role vacant. Lisa Redfern noted 
that her department held management meetings last week attended by the internal 
audit team. The Social Care team had kept a close monitor of the risk register and 
felt it was robust and continually being challenged and revised. 
 
Councillor Alex Karmel asked for information on the funds budgeted or earmarked 
for Hammersmith Bridge. Emily Hill (Director of Finance) noted that the Bridge was a 
significant infrastructure and capital asset so any expenditure would come from the 
capital budget. She noted a recent report for initial stabilisation works. The total costs 
were £6m but the expectation was that the Council would be able to recoup a third of 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

the cost from the Department for Transport and another third from Transport for 
London. Detailed engineering reviews were also being undertaken and as they were 
concluded a business case would be put forward for further works. 
 
Councillor Karmel noted that there were also significant revenue costs associated 
with the Bridge. He asked what the likely ongoing revenue costs were. 
 
Emily Hill confirmed there were ongoing costs related to safety, but they had reduced 
from previous levels. Those costs were being met from contingency budgets. 
 
Councillor Karmel noted that there had been a planning application for a ferry across 
the Thames which may have led to increased costs for the local authority. He asked 
if it had been withdrawn, given the Bridge had been reopened to pedestrians and 
cyclists. Emily Hill said the ferry would be the responsibility of Transport for London, 
not the Council, and would not place a financial burden on the local authority. 
 
Recommendation 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Moira Mackie (Head of Internal Audit) presented the report that summarised the work 
of Internal Audit in the period April to August 2021. She noted that good progress 
had been made in completing the audit work that started late in the last financial year 
due to the Covid-19 pandemic. Eight audits had been completed, two of which were 
substantial audits, and none were limited assurance. Audits in the 2021/22 plan had 
been delayed but work in several different areas had now started. 
 
The Chair thanked the audit team for their hard work during the pandemic. 
 
Recommendation 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

9. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
The committee meeting noted the date of the next meeting: 14 December 2021 
 
 

Meeting started: 6.30 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.00 pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
Contact officer David Abbott 

Governance and Scrutiny 
 : 07776 672877 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


